
 

MEETING 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 9TH DECEMBER, 2021 
 

AT 9.30 AM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Caroline Stock (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Dr Charlotte Benjamin (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 

Sarah McDonnell-Davies 
Dr Tamara Djuretic 
Dr Nikesh Dattani 
Chris Munday 
 

Fiona Bateman 
Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Caroline Collier 
 

Dr Clare Stephens 
Dawn Wakeling 
Nitish Lakhman 

Substitute Members 
 

Dr Barry Subel  
Dr Julie George 

Councillor Rohit Grover 
Councillor David Longstaff 
 

Dr Murtaza Khanbhai 
Ben Thomas 
 

In line with Article 3 of the Council’s Constitution, Residents and Public Participation, public 
questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date 
of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 10AM on Monday 6 
December. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida at salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 
 

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113, salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

5 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

5.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

6.   List of Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) Abbreviations  
 

9 - 12 

7.   Forward Work Programme  
 

13 - 16 

8.   COVID-19 Pandemic Update (verbal)  
 

 

9.   Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Key Area One deep dive  
 

17 - 64 

a)   Creating a Healthier Place  
 

 

 

b)   COVID-19 Champions - One Year On  
 

 

 

c)   Social Prescribing - Two Years on and next steps  
 

 

 

10.   Future of Health and Wellbeing Board update (verbal)  
 

 

11.   London Borough of Barnet Suicide Prevention Strategy 2021-
2025: Children and Young People Action Plan Updates  
 

65 - 106 

12.   OFSTED Report on Children in Care  
 

107 - 116 

13.   North Central London Children and Young People's Mental Health 
Transformation Plan  
 

117 - 194 



 
    

14.   North Central London Clinical Commissioning Group Strategic 
Review of Community and Mental Health Services  
 

195 - 214 

15.   Better Care Fund Plan 2021-22  
 

215 - 278 

16.   Any Items the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020 
8359 7113, salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Health & Wellbeing Board 

 
30 September 2021 

 
Board Members:- 

* Councillor Caroline Stock (Chairman)  
* Dr Charlotte Benjamin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Dr Tamara Djuretic  Caroline Collier   * Nitish Lakhman  
* Cllr Richard Cornelius  * Dr Clare Stephens  Cllr Sachin Rajput  
Dr Nikesh Dattani   * Chris Munday   * Colette Wood 
* Dawn Wakeling   * Fiona Bateman    
 

 
*Members present 

 
1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 1): 

 
The Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Councillor Caroline Stock welcomed 
all attendees to the meeting being held at Hendon Town Hall and noted the Covid-secure 
measures in place throughout the meeting.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 15 July 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Apologies were received from Caroline Collier, Dr Nick Dattani and Councillor Sachin 
Rajput.   
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS (Agenda Item 3): 
 
Dr Charlotte Benjamin, Vice-Chair of the HWBB declared an interest on behalf of herself 
and Dr Clare Stephens, in relation to the relevant agenda items as primary care 
providers via their respective GP Practices and GP Federation in the interest of 
transparency. 
 

4.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
None.  
 

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
None.  
 

6.    LIST OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD (HWBB) ABBREVIATIONS (Agenda 
Item 6): 
 
RESOLVED – that the Board noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the 
frequently used acronyms in HWBB reports. 
 

7.    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7): 
 
The Board noted the items due to be reported to future HWBB meetings. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

RESOLVED that the Board noted the Forward Work Programme. 
 

8.    COVID-19 PANDEMIC UPDATE AND BARNET HOSPITAL UPDATE (VERBAL) 
(Agenda Item 8): 
 
Dr Tamara Djuretic, Director of Public Health and Prevention provided an update on this 
item and noted that infection rates as well as average number of COVID-19 cases have 
been decreasing. She also reiterated the advice around keeping people safe and 
protected. The Board heard about the ongoing work to circulate the message to the 
communities including through the community and voluntary sector.  
 
Dr Charlotte Benjamin, NCL CCG and Vice-Chair of the Board spoke about the work 
being carried out to support the system and noted that pressures on primary care was 
likely to carry on into the winter period.  
 
The Board noted the update and the Chairman thanked the Board Members for the 
update and the discussion.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Board noted the verbal update.  
 

9.    ICS DEVELOPMENT UPDATE (VERBAL) (Agenda Item 9): 
 
The Chairman welcomed Frances O’Callaghan, NCL CCG Accountable Officer and Jo 
Sauvage Chair of the NCL CCG to provide an update on the developments of Integrated 
Care System to highlight the recent national guidance and how the plans are evolving 
regarding the move to the new organisation from 1st April 2022.  
 
Ms O’Callaghan spoke about the challenges around the supply of vaccines and 
encouraged uptake of the vaccination. She also noted the development of the ICS which 
will be informed through close working with residents and communities and increase 
community representation through the set-up of the Integrated Care Community Form.  
 
DrJo Sauvage, Chair of the North Central London CCG updated the Board about the 
feedback from resident participation group and the importance of addressing how the 
new system will differ for service users. She also spoke about the accelerated way in 
which collaborative working will involve residents, businesses, community voluntary 
sector representation, Local Authority and NHS.  
 
Following a query about the role of the Board, Ms O’Callaghan noted the importance of 
the role of local health and social care and LA representation from the Board and to 
continue to build on the work of the HWBB.  
 
In response to a query from the Board about outcomes for children and young people, it 
was noted that work will be taking place to enable feedback and dialogue to take place in 
order to continue to contribute towards improving outcomes for children and young 
people.  
 
It was noted that future funding will be an area that will present challenges and which will 
require effective scrutiny.  
 
Ms O’Callaghan and Dr Sauvage welcomed the feedback from the Board and spoke 
about the importance of continued local input and input from the HWBB to help inform 
the new system. The Chairman thanked the speakers and the Board for the discussion.  

6



 

3 

 
RESOLVED – that the Board noted the verbal update.  
 

10.    COVID-19 AND FLU VACCINATION UPDATE (Agenda Item 10): 
 
Dr Charlotte Benjamin presented the update report on COVID-19 and Ms O’Callaghan 
reported a progress on flu vaccination. The Board noted the delivery of the extensive 
Covid vaccination programme, including through pharmacies, Primary Care Network 
hubs, StoneX mass vaccination site pop-up clinics.  
 
Following a query from the Board about vaccination uptake of care homes staff, Dr 
Benjamin spoke about the vaccination model which includes encouraging access to 
mass sites across NCL or pharmacy sites, 1-2-1 engagement sessions with clinicians to 
discuss vaccination hesitancy factors and fertility discussion drop in sessions – she 
further noted that this has helped to increase uptake to 85.7%. It was noted that from 11 
November, staff not vaccinated would not be able to work in care homes.  
 
The Chairman thanked Dr Benjamin and Ms O’Callaghan and the Board for the update 
and the discussion on this item. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the update report. 
 

11.    HEALTHWATCH PRESENTATION - ACCESSING YOUR GP REMOTELY (Agenda 
Item 11): 
 
The Chairman invited a resident patient who spoke about her experience and difficulty in 
trying to book a face to face meeting with the GP. The Board thanked the resident for 
sharing their experience which will be taken into account together with the feedback to 
improve the overall user experience.  
 
Nitish Lakhman, Barnet Healthwatch Manager summarised the report and noted the 
feedback and patient experience which included benefits for users as well as concerns 
around digital access.  
 
Dr Jo Sauvage welcomed the feedback which will be taken into consideration to continue 
to improve various aspects of the system and improve patient experience.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Board noted the presentation.  
 

12.    FINAL JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY KEY PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS 2021-2025 (Agenda Item 12): 
 
Dr Tamara Djuretic presented the report which provides an update on the development 
of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) 2021-25 Implementation and Action 
Plans. 
 
The Board welcomed the report. In response to a query from the Board about digital 
exclusion, Dr Djuretic noted that data is being collated at the London level around digital 
access and barriers for digital exclusion to help inform relevant and new performance 
indicators. The Board will receive an update on the matter within the next update report 
on JHWS performance update report.  
 
It was RESOLVED: 

7



 

4 

 
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board approved the final version of the Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021- 25 
for implementation.  
2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the proposed approach to outcome 
monitoring and engagement reports. 
 

13.    JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) 2021 (Agenda Item 13): 
 
The Chairman welcomed Jeremy Hooper, Insight and Intelligence Lead for Public Health, 
to present the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment report. Mr Hooper summarised the 
report and noted that the full JSNA is available at https://open.barnet.gov.uk/insight-and-
intelligence/jsna/  
 
The Board welcomed the item and the practicalities of being able to use the data to help 
inform future key workstreams.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Board approved the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) for publication. 
 

14.    BARNET MULTI-AGENCY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2020-21 (Agenda Item 14): 
 
The Chairman invited Fiona Bateman, Independent chair of the Safeguarding Adults 
Board to present and summarise the annual report for 2020-21.  
 
Ms Bateman spoke about the rise in domestic abuse cases from MASH as well as the 
increase in complexity of issues experiences including self-neglect and impact of 
financial issues on individuals. She noted the continued enhancements at operational 
level in multi-agency responses and the coordination of partnership working.  
 
It was RESOLVED: 
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the Safeguarding Adults Board 
Annual Report 2020-21.  
2. That the Board noted that following initial reporting to the Adults and 
Safeguarding Committee meeting, the Annual Report will be published on the 
Council website and BSAB webpages. 
 

15.    ANY ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 15): 
 
None. The Chairman thanked the speakers and the Board for the discussion.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 11.45 am 
 
 

8

https://open.barnet.gov.uk/insight-and-intelligence/jsna/
https://open.barnet.gov.uk/insight-and-intelligence/jsna/


Health and Wellbeing Board abbreviations 

AOT Adolescent Outreach Team 

ACT Adolescent Crisis Team 

ACE Adverse Childhood Events 

ASC-FR Adults Social Care Finance Return 

ADHD Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder 

ASC Autism Spectrum Condition 

BAME Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic Groups 

BAS Barnet Adolescent Service 

BASB Barnet Adults Safeguarding Board 

BCF Better Care Fund (NHS and local government programme which joins 
up health and care services so people can manage heath, live 
independently and longer) 

BEH MHT Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust  

BOOST Burnt Oak Opportunity Support Team (multiagency team with staff from 
Jobcentre Plus, Barnet Homes, Councils Benefit Service, Educa
[...]
ard Work Programme  The Board to note the 
Programme 

Chair and Vice Chair of the 
HWB  

Governance Officer  Non-key 

Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA)  

The Board to agree the 
recommendations 

Director of Public Health and 
Prevention 

Project Development 
Manager  

TBC 

COVID-19 Pandemic Update 
(verbal) 

The Board to note the update Director of Public Health and 
Prevention 
Vice Chair of the HWB 
 

Director of Public Health 
and Prevention 
Vice Chair of the HWB 
 

TBC 

  

15



 

*a key decision is one which will result in the council incurring expenditure or savings of £500,000 or more, or is significant in terms of its effects on communities living or 
working in an area comprising two or more Wards 

 

Suggested future and standing agenda items 

Suggested future items  
 

Standing agenda items 

Cardiovascular Disease Prevention – Deep dive Forward Work Programme  
 

Enhanced care in Care Homes ICP Updates  

Air Quality BCF update plan  
 

SEND Strategy  

 

16



  
 

 
 

Summary 

Key Area One of the Barnet Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) 2021 to 2025 is 
about creating a healthier place and resilient communities. Within this key area are three 
outcomes which are Barnet is a healthy place to live, work and study, air we breath in Barnet 
is cleaner and Barnet communities are resilient and safe.  
 
This report provides an update to the Board on projects underway to deliver the outcomes of 
Key Area One and the work across the council to improve health and wellbeing by creating 
a healthier place and resilient communities.  
 
Appendix I is a presentation containing an overview of Key Area One projects.  
 
Appendix II is the progress report on key area one and includes progress updates on 
workstreams, next steps to be delivered and a log of key risk and issues. The report also 
includes related updates on Making Every Contact Count (MECC) and the Health Champions 
programme.   

 

Recommendations  

1. That the Board note the Key Area One overview presentation 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

9th December 2021 
  

Title  
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
Key Area One deep dive 

Report of Director of Public Health and Prevention 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix I: Overview of Key Area One presentation 
 
Appendix II: Progress report on Key Area One: Creating a 
Healthier Place and Resilient Communities 

Officer Contact Details  
Janet Djomba, Consultant in Public Health – 
janet.djomba@barnet.gov.uk  

17

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:janet.djomba@barnet.gov.uk


2. That the Board note the progress report on Key Area One  

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
1.1 This report gives the Board an update on the activity of projects to implement 

key area one of the Barnet JHWS. In addition to an overview of performance 
indicators for this area the report provides a deep dive into healthy environment 
related projects currently underway in Barnet, including projects relating to the 
environment, air quality, town centres and healthy weight. The full deep dive to 
key area one is included as appendix I of this report. 
 

1.2 The first outcome of this area is that Barnet is a healthy place to live, work and 
study. We have successfully recruited a Public Health Business Engagement 
Officer who will lead on the implementation of the Healthier High Streets 
programme. As part of this programme web content has been published and 
are working with relevant stakeholders to ensure information on the programme 
is linked across the website. To further support the aims of this outcome, a CYP 
Healthy Weight Action plan is currently in development which will link to current 
strategies and address gaps such as adolescent healthy weight management. 
The next steps for projects under this outcome is to engage with council officers 
on increasing the number of water fountains and to update the intervention 
pathways for child
[...]
Board approve Barnet’s priorities for inclusion in this plan and approve 

publication of the Transformation Plan on Barnet’s website alongside NCL 
CCG’s. 

 
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 Since 2015, NHS England has required Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCGs) to work with commissioners and providers across health, social care, 
education and youth justice and the voluntary sectors, to develop local 
‘Transformation Plans’ for Children and Young People’s Mental Health 
(CYPMH).  From this year, with the move towards becoming an Integrated Care 
System (ICS), NHSE has recommended that Transformation Plans should be 
developed and assured at ICS level.  This plan sets out NCL and borough 
progress and plans around children and young people’s emotional and mental 
health and wellbeing.  

1.2 The plan sets out our ambitions to:  

 Offer all children and young people growing up in NCL high quality 
information, advice and guidance to support their emotional and mental 
health and wellbeing – and to better understand and target and tailor support 
to groups of children and young people where evidence tells us the risk of 
emerging mental health needs is higher 

 Ensure CYP with emerging or lower level mental health and wellbeing needs 
can access advice and support in a range of ways including online and 

119



through their schools and wider communities and that there is greater equity 
across NCL in the support available  

 Ensure CYP get access to the right mental healthcare support more quickly 
and there is less variation in waiting times across NCL.  

 Make sure that CYP experiencing serious mental illness are supported 
quickly, at home and/or out of hospital wherever possible. We want to see 
further reductions to the number of inpatient mental health admissions.  

 Offer CYP with disordered eating concerns access to a wider range of 
specialist support in the community.  

 Ensure CYP with suspected autism access and complete diagnostic 
as
[...]
funded with 
London Borough of Camden)
Strength and Learning through Horses (LB Camden)
Coram Creative therapies (LB Camden)
Fitzrovia Youth in Action – peer support
Manor gardens – parental peer support (LB Camden funded) 
Depaul Camden Kaleidoscope (supported housing)
Catch 22 (Adolescent Mental Health)

Enfield Brandon Centre  
Haringey Brandon Centre

Open Door
Haringey Mind
Haringey Shed
Deep Black

Islington Mental Health Support Teams – School Wellbeing Service (provided by Whittington 
Health and London Borough of Islington)
Tavistock and Portman – Child and family and adolescent clinic 
Xenzone – online counselling *
Barnardos – Third sector counselling and therapeutic service *
Isledon – Emotional Wellbeing workers *
Brandon Centre – young people counselling and psychotherapy *
Islington Council - TYS counselling *

NCL wide Kooth – online counselling

193



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 
 

Summary 

This brief update is intended to provide members with the latest update on the community 
and mental health services review.   

 

Recommendations  
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the progress of the NCL CCG reviews of 
community and mental health services. 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
 
 
 

1.1 This report is needed to provide the latest update on the community and mental health 
services review.   
 

1.2 At a previous meeting North Central London Clinical Commissioning Group (NCL 
CCG) presented an update on their work to review community & mental health services 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

9th December 2021 
  

Title  

North Central London Clinical 
Commissioning Group Strategic 
Review of Community and Mental 
Health Services 

Report of 
NCL CCG - Strategic Review of Community and Mental 
Health Services 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent 
No 
 

Key 
No 
 

Enclosures                          
Appendix 1 - NCL Community and Mental Health Services 
Strategic Review (slides) 

Officer Contact Deta
[...]
y to meeting the ambition set for that metric, including how BCF 

expenditure will support performance against each metric?

 • Are ambitions across hospital trusts and HWBs for reducing the proportion of inpatients that have been in hospital for 21 days aligned, 

and is this set out in the rationale?

 • Have hospital trusts and HWBs developed and agreed plans jointly for reducing the proportion of inpatients that have been in hospital 

for 14 days or more and 21 days or more?

Metrics tab

Yes

Details set out in metric tab and 

BCF narrative

278


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 List of Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) Abbreviations
	7 Forward Work Programme
	9 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Key Area One deep dive
	Key Area 1_Deep Dive_HWBB_9Dec_19.11 final v2
	Appendix II -  KA1 deep dive report

	11 London Borough of Barnet Suicide Prevention Strategy 2021-2025: Children and Young People Action Plan Updates
	Appendix - Barnet Suicide Prevention Strategy 2021-2025_FINAL

	12 OFSTED Report on Children in Care
	Barnet_Focused_visit_of_local_authority_childrens_services_June21

	13 North Central London Children and Young People's Mental Health Transformation Plan
	CYP MH Transformation Plan Draft 151121

	14 North Central London Clinical Commissioning Group Strategic Review of Community and Mental Health Services
	2021.12.09  HWBB - Community + Mental Health Services Review  (V2)

	15 Better Care Fund Plan 2021-22
	151121 FINALBCF Narrative - Barnet (004)
	151121FINALBarnet BCF 2021-22 Planning Template v1 (002)




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Health & Wellbeing Board 

 
9 December 2021 

 
Board Members:- 

 
* Councillor Caroline Stock (Chairman)  

* Dr Charlotte Benjamin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Dr Tamara Djuretic  * Caroline Collier   Nitish Lakhman  
* Cllr Richard Cornelius  * Dr Clare Stephens  * Cllr Sachin Rajput  
Dr Nikesh Dattani   Chris Munday   * Colette Wood 
* Dawn Wakeling   * Fiona Bateman    
 

*Members present 
 

1.    Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Councillor Caroline Stock welcomed 
all attendees to the meeting being held at Hendon Town Hall and noted the Covid-secure 
measures in place throughout the meeting. She also thanked Salar Rida for all his 
commitment to the HWBB and is sorry to see him leaving and went onto welcome the 
new governance officer Alan Witherick. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 30 September 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

2.    Absence of Members 
 
Apologies were received from Dr Nick Dattani and Chris Munday who was substituted by 
Ben Thomas and Brigitte Jordaan. 
 
 

3.    Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
Dr Charlotte Benjamin, Vice-Chair of the HWBB declared an interest on behalf of herself 
and Dr Clare Stephens, in relation to the relevant agenda items as primary care 
providers via their respective GP Practices and GP Federation in the interest of 
transparency. 
 
 

4.    Public Questions and Comments (if any) 
 
None. 
 
 

5.    Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 
 
None. 
 
 

6.    List of Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) Abbreviations 
 



 

2 

RESOLVED that the Board noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the 
frequently used acronyms in HWBB reports. 
 
 

7.    Forward Work Programme 
 
The Board noted the items due to be reported to future HWBB meetings. Any 
suggestions in the future should be submitted to Allan Witherick who will provide 
governance support for the HWBB going forward. The Chairman on behalf of the Board 
thanked Salar Rida for his work and governance support over the years. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board noted the Forward Work Programme. 
 
 

8.    COVID-19 Pandemic Update (verbal) 
 
The Chairman noted comments sent to the Board by Debbie Saunders, CEO of Barnet 

Hospital and invited Dr Tamara Djuretic Director of Public Health and Prevention and Dr 

Charlotte Benjamin NCL CCG to provide on update on COVID-19 in Barnet.  

 

Dr Djuretic updated the Board on the work delivered to increase vaccination uptake and 

the additional outreach sessions including walk-in sessions. The Board noted the 

COVID-19 roadmap which involves the requirements to self-isolate, wearing of face 

masks in shops, public transport and to self-isolate if you have symptoms following 

notification by NHS Test and Trace.  

 

The Board heard the update from Dr Charlotte Benjamin regarding the vaccination and 

booster rates, which is higher in comparison to London data and that pressures across 

hospitals continue. Dr Benjamin noted that work continues to offer vaccination to children 

who are home educated. She also informed the Board that outpatient recovery is 

currently 95% of what it was prior to COVID-19.  

 

The Chairman thanked Dr Djuretic and Dr Benjamin for the update. 

 

RESOLVED that the Board noted the verbal update.  

 
 

9.    Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Key Area One deep dive 
 
The Chairman invited Dr Janet Djomba, Public Health Consultant to co-ordinate the 

presentations for this agenda item and for the relevant Council Officers and external 

partners to jointly deliver the presentation.  

 

Dr Djomba introduced the report which provides an update to the Board on projects 

underway to deliver the outcomes of Key Area One of the Strategy and the work across 

the council to improve health and wellbeing by creating a healthier place and resilient 

communities. 

 

The Board noted the presentations on the various workstreams to deliver the outcomes 

of Key Area One under the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

 



 

3 

Radlamah Canakiah, VAWG Manager spoke about the public consultation for the draft 

Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women & Girls Strategy 2021-2024 which is live 

on Engagement Barnet and encouraged dissemination of the consultation link available 

here: https://engage.barnet.gov.uk/da-vawg-strategy  

 

Dr Julie George Deputy Director of Public Health and Fatima Patel Managing Director 

Mediscript Ltd spoke about the work of the COVID-19 Health Champions. The Board 

noted the work and the impact of the distribution of fact-based information on the uptake 

of the vaccination through various workstreams such as promotion through infographics 

and translation of flyers into various languages.  

 

Seher Kayikci, Senior Public Health Improvement Specialist addressed the Board and 

spoke about Social Prescribing in Barnet and the increase in the number of referrals as 

well as the improvement to patients’ health. The Chairman also invited Brendan who 

informed the Board about the Thyme4change allotment project which has helped 

residents to improve their mental health and wellbeing. 

 

The Board welcomed the presentations and provided the following feedback: 

 In relation to Air Quality, for traffic to move freely and good air quality 

 Refill water station service in relation to healthier high streets and more accessible 

disabled toilet facilities  

 Promotion of the Barnet Healthier High Streets logo p.27 of the agenda with the 

addition of the wording ‘it’s a right not a privilege’  

 Work collaboratively towards child weight management and addressing 

challenges around child obesity  

 Consider air quality in terms of moving traffic comparative to standing traffic 

 

Board Members commended the work delivered and the Chairman thanked the 

presenters and the Board for the discussion.  

 

It was RESOLVED: 

1. That the Board noted the Key Area One overview presentation. 

2. That the Board noted the progress report on Key Area One. 

 
 

10.    Future of Health and Wellbeing Board update (verbal) 
 
The Chairman invited Dr Tamara Djuretic to give a verbal update on the future of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board, in light of the forthcoming Health and Care Bill. Following a 

meeting with the lead members of NCL HWBBs she noted the importance of ensuring 

that a relevant and strong Board continues to be in place in Barnet.  

 

Dr Djuretic noted that the Health and Care Bill carries a number of changes and its 

impact on the HWBB will include linkage to the Integrate Care Partnership at a local 

level. As a result of this, it is proposed to hold a workshop session in February prior to 

the next HWBB, for the Board to discuss this matter. (Action) 

 

https://engage.barnet.gov.uk/da-vawg-strategy


 

4 

Dawn Wakeling, Executive Director for Adults and Health welcomed the proposal and 

highlighted the importance of the links between place based partnerships and the HWBB 

as well as tackling health inequalities.  

 

Dr Charlotte Benjamin also welcomed the proposal for the workshop discussion and 

noted the importance of effective representation of Barnet representation at NCL level.  

 

RESOLVED that the Board noted the verbal update and agreed to hold a workshop 

session in February 2022.  

 
 

11.    London Borough of Barnet Suicide Prevention Strategy 2021-2025: Children 
and Young People Action Plan Updates 
 
The Chairman invited Maeve Gill Public Health registrar to present the update report. 

 

Maeve Gill summarised the report and noted the updates to the action plan following the 

initial presentation of the report to the Board in July. Brigitte Jordaan, Director of Children 

Social Care welcomed the report and commended the work delivered through the joint 

collaboration opportunity.  

 

Ms Gill welcomed the comment from the Board about addressing risks of substance 

misuse and stated that this will be looked into further. 

 

It was RESOLVED that the Board discussed (as above) and noted the amendments 

to the action plan. 

 
 

12.    OFSTED Report on Children in Care 
 
The Chairman welcomed Brigitte Jordaan, Director of Children Social Care who 
presented the report and noted the improvements delivered particularly during COVID-19 
as set out in the report appendix. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the letter and 
recommendations made by Ofsted.  
 
 

13.    North Central London Children and Young People's Mental Health 
Transformation Plan 
 
The Chairman welcomed Daniel Morgan Interim Director of Aligned Commissioning NCL 
CCG and Dionne Usherwood Deputy Director, Children and Young People's 
Commissioning NCL CCG to present the item.  
 
The Board noted the summary presentation. The speakers noted that CAMHS has 
presented a good learning opportunity for the future, particularly collaborative partnership 
working. The Board also heard about the opportunity for the development of the 
Transformation Plan informed by children.  
 



 

5 

It was RESOLVED that the Board approved Barnet’s priorities for inclusion in this 
plan and approved publication of the Transformation Plan on Barnet’s website 
alongside NCL CCG’s. 
 
 

14.    North Central London Clinical Commissioning Group Strategic Review of 
Community and Mental Health Services 
 
The Chairman welcomed Daniel Morgan and Mary Morgan NCL CCG to present and 

summarise the report.  

 

Following comments from the Board, Daniel Morgan noted the work to address funding 

gaps and imbalance across NCL and particularly for Barnet.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the progress of the 

NCL CCG reviews of community and mental health services. 

 
 

15.    Better Care Fund Plan 2021-22 
 
The Chairman invited Muyi Adekoya Head of Joint Commissioning and Dawn Wakeling 

Executive Director for Adults and Health to present the report.  

 

The Board welcomed the report and encouraged early reporting to the HWBB for 

approval of the BCF in the future.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board approved the Barnet Better 

Care Fund plan for 2021-22. 

 
 

16.    Any Items the Chairman decides are urgent 
 
The Chairman thanked the Board. The Board noted that the next meeting scheduled for 
24 March 2022 is to be changed to 17 March 2022 and is due to be noted by Council. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 12.15 pm 
 


